such certificate had been executed, acknowledged, and recorded or filed within such 20 days;

- (2) Was made and presented to the court and the sale confirmed by an order filed in the action, but the report was not filed with the clerk until after the filing therein of the order of confirmation, and in which the certificate of sale was executed in proper form but recorded more than 20 days after such confirmation, but within one year from the date of sale, such certificate and the record thereof and the subsequently filed report of sale are hereby legalized with the same effect as if such certificate had been executed, acknowledged and recorded within such 20 days and as if such report of sale had been filed in the action at the time of filing the order of confirmation.
- Sec. 3. APPLICATION. The provisions of this act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending or which shall be commenced within six months after the passage hereof, in any of the courts of the state involving the validity of such foreclosure.

Approved March 2, 1971.

CHAPTER 15—S.F.No.7

[Not Coded]

An act relating to nursing homes in certain cities; repealing Laws 1951, Chapter 711, Section 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; BASEMENT HOUS-ING; REPEAL. Laws 1951, Chapter 711, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 466, Section 2, is repealed.

Approved March 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 16—S.F.No.143

An act relating to education; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 275.14.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 275.14, is amended to read:

275.14 TAXATION; SCHOOL DISTRICTS: CENSUS. For the purposes of sections 275.11 to 275.16, the last respective state or federal census of population taken prior to the calendar year in which any such levy may be made shall govern and shall be conclusive in determining hereunder the population of any city, village, borough, or school districts. Provided, if by the 1960 Federal Census, any school district shall have less population than that upon which the 1960 tax levy of said district was based, and shall not have had a subsequent special census, as authorized hereby, the population for subsequent years for the purposes of sections 275.11 to 275.16, may at the option of the district be computed as follows: For the year 1961, the same population as for 1960; for the year 1962, the population used in computing the 1960 levy, decreased by one-fourth of the loss in population shown by the 1960 census; for each of the next two subsequent years, an additional one-fourth of the population loss shown by the 1960 census shall be deducted; thereafter, the said 1960 federal census shall control until a subsequent federal or state census is taken.

If by the 1960 federal census, any city or village shall have less population than that upon which the 1960 tax levy of said city or village was based, and shall not have had a subsequent special census, as authorized hereby, the population for subsequent years for the purposes of sections 275.11 to 275.16, shall be computed as follows: For the year 1961, the same population as for 1960; for the year 1962, the population used in computing the 1960 levy, decreased by one-fourth of the loss in population shown by the 1960 census; for each of the next two subsequent years, an additional one-fourth of the population loss shown by the 1960 census shall be deducted; thereafter the said 1960 federal census shall control until a subsequent federal or state census is taken. Provided, that in any year in which no state or federal census is taken pursuant to law in any such city, village, borough, or school district affected by sections 275.11 to 275.16 a census may be taken as hereinafter provided. In cases where a census may be taken in any such city, village, borough, or school district, the council of such city, village, borough, or the school board of such school district, in case it desires such census, shall pass a resolution requesting the taking thereof by the secretary of state and shall furnish the secretary of state a certified copy thereof, whereupon the secretary of state shall cause such census to be taken under his immediate supervision and such rules and regulations as he may prescribe, and shall certify the result thereof to the council of such village, city, borough, or the school board of such school district, as the case may be, within three months from the receipt by him of the certified copy of the resolution; and such special census may be used

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

for such purpose within the year it is taken or at any time thereafter. The expense of taking such census shall be paid by the city, village, borough, or school district, as the case may be, in which the same is taken.

In the event that a census tract employed in taking a federal, state, or local census overlaps two or more school districts, the county auditor shall, on the basis of the best information available, allocate the population of said census tract to the school districts involved.

The term "council," as used in sections 275.11 to 275.16, means any board or body, whether composed of one or more branches, authorized to make ordinances for the government of a village, city, or borough within this state.

Approved March 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 17—S.F.No.195

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; authorizing right turns at red traffic control signals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.06, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.06, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATION; RIGHT TURN AT RED SIGNAL. Whenever traffic is controlled by traffic-control signals exhibiting different colored lights, or colored lighted arrows, successively one at a time or in combination, only the colors Green, Red, and Yellow shall be used, except for special pedestrian signals carrying a word legend, and said lights shall indicate and apply to drivers of vehicles and pedestrians as follows:
 - (a) Green indication —
- (1) Vehicular traffic facing a circular green signal may proceed straight through or turn right or left unless a sign at such place prohibits either such turn. But vehicular traffic, including vehicles turning right or left, shall yield the right of way to other vehicles and to pedestrians lawfully within the intersection or adjacent crosswalk at the time such signal is exhibited.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>.